

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC.)	
PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT PRODUCT)	MDL No. 2244
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	
_____)	
This Document Relates To:)	Honorable Ed Kinkeade
)	
<i>Alicea v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i>)	
No. 3:15-cv-03489-K)	
)	
<i>Barzel v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i>)	
No. 3:16-cv-01245-K)	
)	
<i>Kirschner v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i>)	
No. 3:16-cv-01526-K)	
)	
<i>Miura v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i>)	
No. 3:13-cv-04119-K)	
)	
<i>Stevens v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i>)	
No. 3:14-cv-01776-K)	
)	
<i>Stevens v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., et al.</i>)	
No. 3:14-cv-02341-K)	

**DEFENDANT JOHNSON & JOHNSON'S MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. J&J IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ PRODUCT LIABILITY CLAIMS.....	2
II. J&J IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ FRAUD-BASED CLAIMS.....	8
III. J&J IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT ON PLAINTIFFS’ UNPLED CLAIMS AGAINST IT FOR NEGLIGENT UNDERTAKING AND AIDING AND ABETTING.....	12
A. These Causes Of Action Were Not Pled In Plaintiffs’ Complaints.....	12
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Hold J&J Liable For Negligent Undertaking.....	14
C. The Evidence Was Insufficient To Hold J&J Liable For Aiding And Abetting.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Eagle Insurance Co. v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Artiglio v. Corning Inc.</i> , 957 P.2d 1313 (Cal. 1998)	14
<i>Avedisian v. Quinnipiac University</i> , 387 F. App’x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Barfield v. Madison County, Mississippi</i> , 212 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Barrett v. Freifeld</i> , 77 A.D.3d 600 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	9
<i>Burriss Chemical, Inc. v. USX Corp.</i> , 10 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Church ex rel. Smith v. Callanan Industries, Inc.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 104 (2002)	16
<i>City of New York v. Lead Industries Association</i> , 190 A.D.2d 173 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	11
<i>Danna v. Malco Realty, Inc.</i> , 857 N.Y.S.2d 688 (App. Div. 2008)	11
<i>Dean v. Dean</i> , 837 F.2d 1267 (5th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Product Liability Litigation</i> , 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018)	2, 14, 15
<i>Eaves Brooks Costume Co. v. Y.B.H. Realty Corp.</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 220 (1990)	17
<i>Espinal v. Melville Snow Contractors, Inc.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 136 (2002)	15, 16, 17

Finerty v. Abex Corp.,
27 N.Y.3d 236 (2016) 2, 3, 4, 7

Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.,
68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995) 4, 5, 7, 20

H. R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.,
247 N.Y. 160 (1928) 16

Harmon v. National Automotive Parts Association,
720 F. Supp. 79 (N.D. Miss. 1989)..... 6, 10

Hayes v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. 07-CV-0682-CVE-SAJ, 2008 WL 5003567 (N.D. Okla. Nov. 20, 2008)..... 8

iSocial Media Inc. v. Bwin.Party Digital Entertainment PLC,
No. 12-81278-CIV-HURLEY, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 146701
(S.D. Fla. Oct. 10, 2013)..... 21

Kardis v. A.C. Nielsen Co.,
No. 96-6008, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2963 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 1998) 6, 21

King v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
631 N.Y.S.2d 832 (App. Div. 1995)..... 18

Lopienski v. Centocor, Inc.,
No. 07-4519 (FLW), 2008 WL 2565065 (D.N.J. June 25, 2008)..... 7

Miller v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
994 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 9

MS Partnership v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
2 A.D.3d 1482 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) 9

National Westminster Bank USA v. Weksel,
511 N.Y.S.2d 626 (App. Div. 1987)..... 17

New Trend Foods, LLC v. Kato Sushi Restaurant,
No. M-06-330, 2008 WL 901568 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2008) 12, 13

In re New York State Silicone Breast Implant Litigation,
632 N.Y.S.2d 953 (Sup. Ct. 1995)..... 14

Pittman by Pittman v. Grayson,
149 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) 17

Pizza Management, Inc. v. Pizza Hut, Inc.,
737 F. Supp. 1154 (D. Kan. 1990)..... 18

Portnoy v. American Tobacco Co.,
No. 96/16323, 1997 WL 638800 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 26, 1997)..... 17

In re School Asbestos Litigation,
No. 83-0268, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7984 (E.D. Pa. June 14, 1993)..... 6, 20

Seatrax, Inc. v. Sonbeck International, Inc.,
200 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2000) 12

Solomon v. Bell Atlantic Corp.,
9 A.D.3d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004) 9

Standish-Parkin v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.,
786 N.Y.S.2d 13 (App. Div. 2004)..... 11

Tetteh v. Alcatel-Lucent USA, Inc.,
No. N14C-08-023 ASB, 2016 WL 4581286 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2016)..... 14

In re TMJ Implants Products Liability Litigation,
113 F.3d 1484 (8th Cir. 1997) 18, 19, 20, 21

In re TMJ Implants Products Liability Litigation,
880 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 17

Tompkins v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
92 F. Supp. 2d 70 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 9

Townley v. Emerson Electric Co.,
269 A.D.2d 753 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) 3

United States v. Rojas Alvarez,
451 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2006) 7

Vasquez v. Soto,
61 A.D.3d 968 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009) 9

Wechsler v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,
99 N.Y.S.2d 588 (Sup. Ct. 1950)..... 11

In re Welding Fume Products Liability Litigation,
No. 1:03-CV-17000, MDL No. 1535, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57859
(N.D. Ohio June 11, 2010)..... 18

Yargeau v. Lasertron,
128 A.D.3d 1369 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015) 3

Young v. Robertshaw Controls Co.,
481 N.Y.S.2d 891 (App. Div. 1984)..... 11

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 12
